

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1885

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2022)


INSTITUTIONS FOR PUBLIC POLICY TRAINING


1885 DR. FAUZIA KHAN:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) the details of work done to establish public policy training institutions/courses during the past three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of the funds allocated, released and spent for improvement of the public policy training, during the past three years, State-wise;

(c) whether there has been any delay in the release of allocated funds;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether Government plans to increase the number of institutions offering courses in public policy; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a):   Department of Personnel & Training has been nominating officers for the following 5 Long

Term Domestic Training Programmes in Public Policy/Management/Public Administration:-


i. Post Graduate Programme in Public Policy and Management at Indian Institute of Management, Bangalore

ii. Programme in Public Policy and Sustainable Development at the TERI School of Advance Studies, New Delhi

iii. Post Graduate Diploma Programme in Public Policy and Management at Management Development Institute, Gurugram

iv. Advanced Management Programme in Public Policy at Indian School of Business,

Hyderabad/ Mohali

v. Advanced Professional Programme in Public Administration at Indian Institute of Public Administration – New Delhi


(b): The payment of course fee is made by the respective Cadre Controlling Authorities of the officers. The details of the funds released by Department of Personnel & Training in the past three years in respect of Indian Administrative Service, Central Secretariat Service and Central Secretariat Stenographers Service for whom they are cadre controlling authority are given in the Annexure.


(c) & (d):   No, Sir


(e) & (f):    There is no such proposal presently under consideration.


******


Annexure


Details of the Public Policy Training Courses during the past three years and funds released by Department of Personnel & Training to the Institutions


Sr.

No.

Course & Institute Year Funds released by

Department of

Personnel & Training

1 Post Graduate Programme in Public Policy and Management at Indian Institute at Management, Bangalore

2020-21 Rs.19,33,440/-

2 Programme in Public Policy and Sustainable Development at the TERI School of Advance Studies,

New Delhi.

2019-20 Rs.25,74,000/-

2021-22 Rs.12,78,000/-

3 Post Graduate Diploma Programme in Public Policy and Management at Management Development Institute, Gurugram

2019-20 Rs.11,62,800/-

2020-21 Rs.18,32,400/-

4 Advanced Management Programme in Public Policy at Indian School of Business, Hyderabad/Mohali

2019-20 Rs.63,00,000/-

2020-21 Rs.25,20,000/-

2021-22 Rs.27,72,000

5 Advanced Professional Programme in Public Administration at Indian

Institute of Public Administration-

New Delhi.

2019-20 Rs.23,31,680


*****

